
 
 

 
 
 
2 November 2016 
 
 
To: Councillors G Coleman, Scott and L Taylor  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

Thursday, 10 November 2016 at 4.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:- 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 
 
(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 
to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 
supplied with the agenda). 
 

3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   
 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 
 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 
the Meeting Room.  
B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 
C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 
any person assisting or representing a party) 
 

4  APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- MA KELLY'S FOXHALL 
ROAD  (Pages 1 - 26) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE- Ma Kelly’s Foxhall Road 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE VARIATION OF A  PREMISES LICENCE- 
Ma Kelly’s Foxhall Road 
 

5  APPLICATON FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- MA KELLY'S TALBOT 
ROAD  (Pages 27 - 52) 
 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 
 
b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE- Ma Kelly’s Talbot Road 
 
c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR THE VARIATION OF A  PREMISES LICENCE- 
Ma Kelly’s Talbot Road 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 
 

10 November 2016 

 

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – Ma Kelly’s Foxhall 
Road 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of Ma Kelly’s Foxhall 
Road. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine the 
application. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, once representations have received the application must be considered by the 
Licensing Panel. 

 
4.0 
 

Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
 

On 16 September 2016, the Licensing Service received an application from Paul 
Anthony Kelly to vary the premises licence PL1174, Ma Kelly’s, Foxhall Road  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 

Currently the premises is licensed for the sale of alcohol 10.30 – 00.30 Monday-
Thursday, 10.30 – 01.30 Friday-Saturday and 11.00 – 01.00 Sunday; the provision of 
regulated entertainment until 01.00 hours daily and late night refreshment until 
23.30 Monday-Wednesday and 003.0 Thursday - Saturday with the premises closing 
to the public by 01.00 hours Monday – Thursday and 02.00 Friday – Sunday. 
 
The application requests an extension of the hours for the sale of alcohol and 
provision of regulated entertainment until 03.00 on Friday and Saturday with the 
premises closing to the public at 03.30. A copy of the application is attached at 
Appendix 4a.  
 
Representations have been received from Environmental Protection. A copy of the 
representation is attached at Appendix 4b. 
 
Local policy considerations 
None 
 
National policy considerations 
 

9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 
it is intended to achieve. 
 
9.43 – Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be 
suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing 
authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim 
to consider the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises 
licence holder as well as the potential benefit in terms of promotion of the 
[...]
pact area. 

  

However I do note that there are no additional controls mentioned on  

the application with regards to preventing public nuisance in this extra  

hour and I write to canvass your view on noise limiting equipment being  

installed and pre agreed limits being set with EP. 

  

Clearly a reasonable lead in period could be negotiated such as; 3  

months from the grant of the variation, the basis of the concerns will be  

that the premises will be operating later than most in the area and this  

last hour could see a real upturn in occupancy arriving late on, for  

example Reflex ( formally the Fox hall has terminal hour of 2m for  

alcohol ) .  

  

From recollection the premises at one point did have some limiting  

equipment installed so just agreeing a reasonable limit to safe guard the  

residents in the vicinity I’m sure would not be a big ask. 

  

I am contacting you on behalf of EP just to make the initial introduction  

but if you are agreeable to the proposal perhaps you could liaise 

directly  

with Nicky Todd who will facilitate the practicalities of the agreed 

noise  

limit and any mediation form to confirm the wording and time limit for  

the condition to be in place. 

  

Mark Marshall 

Page 24



Licensing and Health & Safety Manager 

Blackpool Council 

01253478493 

  

  

  

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 
 

10 November 2016 

 

APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE – Ma Kelly’s Talbot 
Road 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of Ma Kelly’s Talbot 
Road. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 
granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine the 
application. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None, once representations have received the application must be considered by the 
Licensing Panel. 
 

4.0 
 

Background Information 
 

4.1 
 
 
 

On 16 September 2016, the Licensing Service received an application from Paul 
Anthony Kelly to vary the premises licence PL0881, Ma Kelly’s, Talbot Road. 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Currently the premises is licensed for the sale of alcohol and the provision of 
regulated entertainment until 01.00 hours Monday-Wednesday, 02.00 Thursday and 
Sunday and 03.00 Friday-Saturday; late night refreshment until 02.00 Monday-
Wednesday, 03.00 Thursday/Sunday and 04.00 Friday-Saturday with the premises 
closing to the public one hour after the permitted time for the sale of alcohol ceases. 
 
The application requests an extension of the hours for the sale of alcohol and 
provision of regulated entertainment until 04.00 on Friday and Saturday with the 
premises closing to the public at 04.30. A copy of the application is attached at 
Appendix 5a.  
 
Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary. A copy of the 
representation is attached at Appendix 5b 
 
Local policy considerations 
 

This premises is situated in the town centre saturation area. 
 
4.7.5 The policy will apply to applications including the sale or supply of alcohol on 

the premises and the provision of late night refreshment for: 

 New premises licences 

 New club premises certificates 

 Provisional statements 

 Variations to existing licences (where the modifications are directly 
re
[...]
lice make formal 
objections on the following grounds: 
 
The police base this objection on the following points: 

1) The premises falls within the current Town Centre Saturation area as part of the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy. 

2) The number of current issues around crime and disorder the area is experiencing. 
3) Issues already experienced at the premises themselves. 

 
When the current Saturation area was reviewed in 2013 a large part was removed leaving only those 
areas which currently require significant resourcing from police and other responsible authorities and 
the area where Ma Kelly’s is located remains within this area.  The issues in this area of the Town 
Centre are mainly caused due to the behaviour of customers of all the premises together and not just 
one individual venue due to high concentration of late night licences already in place, both on-licences 

Page 51



Appendix 5b 

 

 

and take-aways. The Cumulative Impact Policy applies to applications to vary existing licences, as well 
as new licences, where modifications are directly relevant to this issue. Police believe that in this case, 
an extension to current trading hours will have a detrimental impact.  
 
Within the last 6 months police have identified 373 recorded incidents within the close vicinity (approx. 
¼ mile radius) of Ma Kelly’s between the hours of 02:00 – 06:00. These incidents range from public 
order, nuisance, concerns for safety, assault and suspicious circumstances.  Of those incidents, 118 
were recorded where a disturbance has taken place between Ma Kelly’s and the junction of Dickson 
Road & Queen Street near Kaos and 44 of those have crimes recorded against them. 
 
It is not only the number of on licences that impact on this but also the number of take-aways with late 
night licences in the vicinity. This increases the number of people that gather in this area into the early 
hours, once they have left the drinking establishment. With premises in the area already having 04:00 
licences another premise opening to this hour will just intensify this issue as well as increase the 
availability of alcohol. 
 
In relation to incidents at the premises themselves, there have been 30 calls to the venue in the last 6 
months at all times of the day and night. There are three significant incidents in last 6 weeks between 
02:30 – 05:00 directly related. These involve a male being assaulted, a female assaulted outside after 
drinking inside the venue and finally a large disturbance at 03:30hours. 
 
  
Lancashire Constabulary has significant concerns that crime and disorder will increase if this premises 
is allowed to increase the licensable hours. This will add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced within the Town Centre Saturation Area and would lead to further alcohol fuelled crime 
and disorder and contribute to the stress and further burden on the emergency services.  
 
 

It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- MA KELLY'S FOXHALL ROAD
	Appendix 4a Ma Kelly's (PL1174) 62 Foxhall Road Variation 16092016
	Appendix 4b  Ma Kellys -Foxhall

	5 APPLICATON FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- MA KELLY'S TALBOT ROAD
	Appendix 5a Ma Kelly's (PL0881) 77 Talbot Road Variation 16092016
	Appendix 5b Ma Kelly's (77 Talbot Road) Variation Police objection 12102016






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillors 
 
G Coleman Humphreys Scott  
 
In Attendance:  
 
Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Committee considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved:  That Councillor Humphreys be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that an equal time of fifteen 
minutes had been allocated for all parties. 
 
4 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- MA KELLY'S FOXHALL 
ROAD 
 
The Licensing Panel noted that Environmental Protection had recently withdrawn their 
representation objecting to the application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of Ma 
Kelly’s, Foxhall Road and as such the hearing in respect of this application was cancelled. 
 
5 APPLICATON FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE- MA KELLY'S TALBOT ROAD 
 
The Licensing Panel considered an application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of Ma 
Kelly’s, Talbot Road requesting an extension of the hours for the sale of alcohol and 
provision of regulated entertainment until 4am on Friday and Saturday with the premises 
closing to the public at 4.30am.   
 
Mr Woosnam, solicitor representing the applicant, was in attendance at the meeting, 
accompanied by Mr Sugden, Manager of the Premises.  Mr Woosnam presented the 
application and accepted that the premises was within the Council’s designated Town 
Centre Saturation Area but due to the demographic of the clientele and the effective 
management of the Premises, he did not consider that the extension of hours as 
requested would impact further on the cumulative impact already experienced in the 
area.  He requested that the Panel, if it was not minded to grant the application, to 
consider allowing a short extension to the current hours for licensable activities with the 
closing time remaining at 4am. 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 

Sergeant Parkinson, Lancashire Constabulary, was in attendance at the meeting and made 
representations to the Panel.  She reported that Lancashire Constabulary’s main concern 
was the location of the Premises which was within the Council’s Town Centre Saturation 
Area and as such considered that an extension to the sale of alcohol and opening hours 
would negatively impact on the cumulative impact already experienced in the area.  She 
presented statistical information on the incidents of crime and disorder already 
experienced which she attributed to the number of licensed premises and takeaway 
establishments operating in the area.   
  
Sergeant Parkinson concluded by stating that, although extending the hours for the sale 
of alcohol remained a concern, Lancashire Constabulary’s principal objection was the 
potential impact on the licensing objective of crime and disorder should an extension to 
the opening hours beyond 4am be granted.   
 
In response to concerns raised by the Panel, Mr Woosnam and Mr Sugden reported on 
the security measures undertaken at the Premises which included CCTV and security 
personnel.  
 
The Panel considered the application and noted that it was located within the designated 
Town Centre Saturation Area.  The Panel was satisfied that a short extension to the hours 
for the sale of alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment would not impact on the 
licensing objective of crime and disorder.  However, Members were not persuaded that 
an extension of the opening hours beyond 4am would not impact on the licensing 
objective of crime and disorder. The Panel therefore agreed to grant the application for 
the extension of the sale of alcohol and provision of regulated entertainment until 
3.30am but to restrict the opening hours to 4am rather than the requested time of 
4.30am. 
 
Resolved:  To agree a variation in the Premises Licence in respect of Ma Kelly’s, Talbot 
Road to permit the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment until 3.30am on Friday 
and Saturday with the Premises closing to the Public at 4am. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 5.18 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


